2017.09 M—-TB6090-SB01ABCD_SB02ABC-1

wWrorel By % 35 A £

The Engine Specialist
INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] /[
TIVFR=H LI T7F5—F v+ EXPREME Ti

FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT EXPREME Ti

4 APPLICATION % PART NUMER

GDB A-D JDM TB6090-SBO1A
GDB E-G JDM TB6090-SB01B
GR# JDM TB6090-SB01C
GV# JDM TB6090-SB01D
GDF USDM TB6090-SB02A
GRF USDM TB6090-SB02B
GVF/VA# USDM TB6090-SB02C
B / INDEX

N
[ P2 HBXR:E

J

\
[ P7 English

S

ZO=UIXTOMEIR BE BB LT 2E FTEITHYMNESTETNET,
CHEARICCOHRAZEZIKBRADIZELIBELLESLY,
BHRAITHES-RVTCRYHEBIGEAICKEICEEL TEELY,
SREAZICEMMTVSIEBEIED T Fo TS,
ERBEA—N—DRTIIEBERENDEICGVET . RELEHETHELESL,
FEGEERICEYBERNELHIGES . BUHTEEEEAVLIRETOT.
HOoMLHIT T HRELIESLY,
REE#HTRYFITEINDGEIEEREEZDTEEHRABELILESL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner’s own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




HERNBEHEE Fross HEAR->TLEATERGES,

AINATA

A4 TB (1)

ﬂ

L H—()  sToke 27T @
A Jomp &2
YL —IRURF— I5VTRILL IS5 TFuk
~— ¢ M8 L=25 (1) M8 (1)
f \\(/’”) FALH— Uk (1) M6 L=10(1) M6(3)
l\ ‘\F/\&.\\ \}//
%/ 6) RARBROANE |
L REUARILS (3) [[((___Cmm
HHOURLTa—9— (1) ~ _.> _L]_ IS5 T F vk
52UV M8 (2)
M8 L=55 (2)
i KEHHROAMRE |
RILRRLs—RR—Z b B ' @jﬂﬂﬂm s
PRENIE] ] OOD 752 URIVE I35+ vk
EXPREME TizFvh—(2) N oy Me@ Mo
T AR 9k =4 (1) /=2 MO8 @
XEFCDBIE#HR
EXICLRELGTEE nudHcETRreETY,
B—REFERIAE-—K BhLILYF  BEBEREE ENVRRIL
Bt 5—F))L-065mmE))L BFEE

VANET

B COERRBAEEHMRICEAHIEFTEBIBEICOVTEEH LD T,
EROEEPFIEICOVTIHEEBBEA—I—HKTORBEREL RIS,

B AESIEFHERRIBARTT . Y —F VMR ED RN ETIXEVFAEIN -G THEAL TEEL,

B AEZORYMIFIERIEDES-IRET, EREL O BIHEL AT TZELY,

B ESTIEBLUNNDHERITEOHIEEN, RERE LV, TUCUERIET2BNAHYET,

B AEGORYMFICHELRBRORBEDORIZITIEENLIEEESY ., BEBL HZMZENT
FEW, REAGEEN, IVOUEBBETLIBRNLHYET,

B ARRERYM TSI EYGTIR, REEEERL TSN,
CERIZELIENETMNITDEAYREIRTY,

A‘i“t
= A

BAEFORYMHFREIVOUELYR, THRV—RMRT LR HITHZIIRE TIToO TS,

B BREOREICLYERDIIE - K KARECHATREME A, Ffit- A LEFAEENE LA
BN HHI=0 ., REEBHREHEDOEY FITFERICT TS,




1. MEIXFY—IAIIS—OImYSIL

A CCCRETAORMSTIETT. B EEEEEERBLANS, RBOBEETo LS,
1. RyTY—TAFABFERYAST .
2. EUA—IXRY—RMAT | TRV =R AR TS—FERYNT,
3. IXY—RAURIF—ERARIDIIZ—N\UH—ERYNT,

2. YOURLTa—Y—RYFHFROMT

B AERIABOYIURLTa—H—2ERTHIEICLY, BEERMEIRAESTHEMNEERET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
& 0|
HEER EHER

FOFEECCERVEETET, FOEFECCBAVVEETEYS . BT EMIABETT,

oA
= A

B T—ILIURIZIEHOMCHIEYMATIFIRA14FrHLTLET A, MODE 2DIRETIEASINSIFS.
DT TRENIESAEZSECEMNIEZHELT, BERICTYIVURLTa—3—ZBETEL TS,

728, MODE 1DRETHEZDFFEFEATEF TN, BMIETIETIYRLICTTHAWVLETES,

A =s

B COMIETEOEVMES . BRORFICIVRE-ALEMAEESRSBIALSHYFET
B E HALoY—T— LIV FOER - BIRNARECHHENHYET .

A IE
B EROEERZEITNIZTES,
1ALV —ABICOYBAALLENESIZYVIRETRET 5.
2. TLIURmE&YEEARDNHNO TS IEREEHERT D, (BEfE15mm)
3. Y OURLTa—H—%2BELRAHFNMBELLI—EI—F 7T 5, (25F)
4. BEREEDOE. RFVRILIME- T O FYIMETH IV RLTa—H—Z2EET 5,
COB, Fo9CIZELRAFATVNSD, Y OURLTa—Y— BN EEE

(15mmi2E) [CH DD, EIRFICHERT S, (REY—FUJMEBERSR)
MARAVRILIME, 752 PFyhMefE



"BITT—F B

PSS - ... |

T—ILIVFRENSORYATFRELE (BHEE15mm ERZEHR)

YOURLTa—Y—
#{RAFF

HHURL T a— Y —ORYM R S—

Y OURLTa—U—DUBERERR (RYMRFHFRELE—HT—ILIURIFEHS15mm)

\\\ ‘c \‘\‘\\\\ \

s ““‘“‘“ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\
Y

A=K LIZTI—F T DEVA—IZTTREDHITS,

FTHATOENESI THNIE D 6.5mmIZE (M6RILEASAZH A R) IZTRHIFMIEITS,
MIL=RILERIZREDRILIMG - 75 DFyMeZEERY 1 1+, BET 5,

BE. Y OURLTa—H—{uBZHEZEL. 3yTBLRBRICASH ITIMITEITAS,
ETORBITMIHTE,. T—ILIVRBELUVYIURLT2a—9—0O/N\URYZEITS,
10 51YRERRET S,

© ® N> o




3. TOMElI 2)\FR= LiRI75—FyrORY 1+

(BEHROEELER]ERBROEEEREITROAYTY,

X®
@/ =5 ® @
-

(v FIHHER S B A ER EMED A T RIL Y]
RBHAOEEERT LROBYTY,

1
5

* BN RESIMA ORE EARTIN- R TV TER
[©) A INATA QP [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)]
Q@ AL 184TB AT
[©) HALoH— QALY —/\UR
@) AR Yk (t=4mm) W[H AL H—NURS5/ —
@|X1 _|[HRHFYE (t=2mm) D[ARJLE M8
®) AJLE L=55mm @[+ vk M8 [20.0°28.0N.m(2.0"2.9kgf-m)]
®|%1 |AR)Lk M8 L=35mm B\ IURLTa—H—
®|%2 |HR)Lk M10 L=35mm RERILE M6
® +vk M8 [20.0728.0N.m(2.0™2.9kgf-m)] BD52TF vk M6 [8.0712.0N.m(0.8™1.2kgf-m)]
®[x1 vk Mmi0 [34.0739.0N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)]
X BBIZELINSEACITRAEPEFBEHLT 520 FBORIERAL—ZAR—REZERLTESLY,
(& FIE]
<BRHBE~OEE>

1. AU RATAERFBORILL-FyrEERAL, REHT S,
COF, ZARD /A TRy A= ERIZERKESITRYTIT S,
KART Y- RTV T EBER ABRRILNER ®)-FyMER ©ER,

<KkEHHE STDEIVRLITEADEE>
1. A IATAEFB ORIV Foh-HRryrEERL., REAHT 5,
COE, ZRAHDINAT Ay IS—N EAIZRELKESIZERY T35,
XH AT YMF=40mm(E R @)-FERIILNER ©%1)-Fyh(EH ®) EA,

<KEHHR XV R(THBREADEE>
1 A UIRATAERBORILL - F bRy EERAL, REEH TS,
CORF, ZARD /A TRy A= EAIZERLKESICRYTITS,
KA R yhFt=2.0mm( LB @XD-FERILNMER ©X2)-FyMNER ©XDER,

<UTF. &HHIGERE >

2. A UL TBIZOSUTINURERL, FINATDARATY T Iv OB REMNELTIZHRZ LS,

AMUIATAIZEZLRAD , ABIZIIT—N\UA—ZTYFIT5,
XFBISUTNURER DMER,

3. ALY —IZHSVTNURERL, AT T Iy oiBRIEMNEITICHB LI,
AMUIRATBIZELRAD,
XFBISUT NN ER DMER,

A ALY —DTLRT—IHBE FIKBESIZLTFEL,
4 HALH—NRURIZH ALY —SN—FRYT, ALY —I2EEDHELESIC

FELGMNS, TFXFY—RMUA—IZEYF T35,
XAABH ALY —IURER @)Y ALY —IURSN—(LER @)FER,




5 BHDIVT IV RICERELLEAS, HIEIASIEICAHEHEITS.

<fHETRILY >
FvEM10E8 5 (RTE®) [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
750+ vhMsE S RTE®- 1)) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
HSUTNURES BTEQD) [25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. A IRATAB, A ISATBH ALV H—ASSYDEEIZR T 5 ZBY 115,

A

KABRTV T GEIE @FER.

TE

B EREEDIIVT IR0, FENETVEEHEZEL T AFOZITOTTEL,
BHEEFREZICEYT2EIIVTS0ANELNGENMGES (T, #iEa2 /=50
BYMF RIS EKEEETRED. KAROEEI VTS0 AEERLIE.
KEHLTTEL,

B YIS—ISHAGEMNMIBELIRETHEAT L. FhPREFTORELLTYFET,
MARIE, BDYBRBEEITOTTSLY,

B EE-FERKRICEY., BlERICRENRSFARELIHYET,
WDEITIEC . EHKEITOTTSLY,

7. BEIZECT, Y I9VRLTa——0]YFIFETHS
XIABDYIURLT a—H— GR—UHGD)
REURILIME (BR—E )
75U RILIME (BR—ET®) E A
#EFILY [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

=3
=

VUKL Fa—F—EMYMHEE, BE BAFETETHEL TR,
HRRBDTRIENBYFT
B HHURLTa— 4 —DB I, YIS 0T DBDA AR RETHTOTTAL,

8. NyT—DIAFRIFFERYT TS,

LI (]

RY I+ DR

1. BEIZF AL BERKZRT S,

2. TUUVEIREIL. TARY LT H5$92500rpmBEE TREE LT, EEFLLGUVNERT D,
Fe ERREN G E DFERHITI,

3. TAMEMTETL. BERALEESTILGULNERT S,

=3
=

W EAOTEAHHLMEDET . AIHASBRELHEORELAS-0, ERIIEEIC
ToTLEEELY,

WSROI HIE, HEDETORSARICLIPELERITERELYERTY,

B ETRICEEERCEESEELICREMIGHICELL., FEREFTOTESLY,

B ZDETEBEETIBEX. TFY —RM AT LN RITEZIRETITo TS,

B BROBEESENELTVSERIT. IVCUEBREE T, EFEEITSELSKREL.
FERICHE>TLESLY,

g

IR
B AREEBELR. ERARICE o TRIU DU REICKEREENHHEELHYES .
%?é_cj&(i, IO YTV T ERERL BEIELTENLDB YT T %17oT
=AW



| KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

MAIN PIPE A (1)
MAIN PIPE B (1)

ﬂ

SPRING (4)
SILENCER(1) @
FLANGE NUT
SILENCER BAND RUBBER F;’g’;‘ﬁE M8 (1) / M6(3)

NS e Sowvisdes oy T
‘f®\ \L | e

N/ Om o 2

SOUND REDUCER (1) BUTTON BOLT(3) FLANGE BOLT  FLANGE NUT
Sy
~) —  for USDM Models Only |
~y! | L 1

BOLT SMOOTH @jﬁmﬁm @

FLANGE BOLT ~ FLANGE NUT
M8 L=35 (2) M8 (2)
M10 L=35 (2) M10 (2)

[EXBREWET

GASKET
EXPREME Ti STICKER (2) =4 (1) /=2 (1)

¢ The below illustration shows the GDB kit contents.

| REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

M General Maintenance Tools HM Torque Wrenth M Survice Manual HMHand Drill
M Center Drill and ® 6.5mm Drill Bit M Safety Gear

A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.

For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle’s
official servicing manual.

M This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
M This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
M Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

M Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

M Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

WARNING

M Unly install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.
M Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.



| 1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust main muffler.
3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.

4. Remove the muffler hanger of the exhausts main muffler from the left side of the cars body.

| 2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

M The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2
i/ u“h' ”;_,\ [ o _ N
op 0D @{OFP
e <
Reference bolt Reference bolt
Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts

and bolt holes.

A WARNING

M | he exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE1 can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

M Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
M This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).
3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes

are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
SPARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.



MARKING THE ADDITIONAL BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert

———
Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole (Std. 15mm.
Actual measurement recommended).

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

e
T T
mmﬁm:

e :
-‘i\'\'\\“i\\‘\\\‘-q\;\_ itk ‘9 { \\

P
Wﬁ&mmmwmm
A

= © 00 N O O

. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt
. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hol
. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

0 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.



3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI FULL TITANIUM EXHAST

[Positioning and torque specs. '@ ®
of the included components] V
The installation of the included parts in the kit is shown (¢
below. @ al
[©) MAIN PIPE A @|CLUMP BAND [25.0N.m(2.6kgf-m)]
) MAIN PIPE B SPRING
®) SILENCER (@[SILENCER BAND
@) GAKSET (t=4mm) SILENCER BAND RUBBER
@|%1 [GASKET (t=2mm) @ BOLT M8
® BOLT L=55mm (2[BOLT M8 [20.0728.0N.m(2.0"2.9kgf-m)]
®)|%1 [BOLT M8 L=35mm (13|SOUND REDUCER
B2 [BOLT M10 L=35mm BUTTON BOLT M6
® NUT M8 [20.0728.0N.m(2.0"2.9kgf-m)] (5[FLANGE NUT M6 [8.0712.0N.m(0.8™1.2kgf-m)]
®[>%1 [NUT M10 [34.039.0N.m(3.5"4.0kgf-m)]

3 Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

[Installation Procedure])

<JDM Model Installation>
1. Use the supplied bolts and nuts for fitti

ng the Main pipe A.

Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use the stock gaskets and springs. Use the supplied Bolts (Ref ®)& Nuts (Ref ®).

< USDM Model with Stock Down Pipe Vehicle Installation>
1. Use the supplied Bolts, Nuts & Gaskets for fitting the Main pipe A.
Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.
* Use Gasket t=4.0mm (Ref @). Supplied Bolts (Ref ®)& Nuts (Ref ®)

< USDM Model with Aftermarket Down Pipe

Vehicle Installation>

1. Use the supplied Bolts, Nuts & Gaskets for fitting the Main pipe A.
Make sure that the flange has the UPSIDE mark facing up.

*Use Gasket t=2.0mm (Ref @ 1), Supplied Bolts (Ref ®2)& Nuts (Ref ®)

< The Following is Same for Both Model Applications >

2. Fit the clamp band on the Main Pipe B, then use the springs to secure the Main Pipe A to B.

Then you fit the muffler hanger as well.

* Use the supplied Clamp Bands (Ref )
3. Using the spring hooks to fit the silencer ASSY onto the Main Pipe B, then secure it with

the clamp band.

* Use the supplied Clamp Band (Ref(?))

A The mufflers Tomei Logo is to be installed facing down to the ground.

4. Place the Silencer Rubber onto the Silencer Band, and carefully install on the silencer body.
Then install onto the exhaust hanger. Contact with rough surfaces may damage the silencer.

* Use the supplied Silencer Band (Ref @) & Silencer Band Rubber (Ref (0)

5. Check the clearance on each part before tightening everything.

<TORQUE SPECS>

NUT M10(Previous ®)

[34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

NUT M8 (Previous ®-(D)

[20~ 28N *m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

CLUMP BAND (Previous )

[25N - m(2.6kgf-m)]

6. Main pipe A/B is then fitted to the Main Pipe B with the use of the spring hooks.

* Use the supplied Springs (Ref ®)

10




A CAUTION

M This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle’s
official servicing manual.

B This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NO7 be used on public roads.
M This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
H Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

M Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
¥ Sound Reducer accessories (1)
Button Bolt M6 ((3)
Flange Nut M6 (%)
Tightening torque [8~12 N*m (0.8~ 1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

H Using the sound reducer at high speed or high RPM could

cause damage to the component(s)

H Only install or remove the sound reducer when the engine and exhaust are cool
to avoid injury.

8. Re—connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

M Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

M Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

W If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

M Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/
broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11



wromeEmIsnAHA

13 Orchard Suite 107
Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525
htto:/Aswvww.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




